Public Document Pack

Argyll

Y
| wBute
Argyll and Bute Council

Combhairle Earra-Ghaidheal Agus Bhoid COUNCIL

Customer Services
Executive Director: Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT

Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

26 February 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in EAGLESHAM HOUSE,
ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2019 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES
(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee 4th December 2018 (Pages 5 - 12)

(b) Cowal Transport Forum 17th December 2018 (Pages 13 - 24) For Noting

(c) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group 5th February 2019
(Pages 25 - 32) For Noting

4. ROADS AND AMENITY SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 33 - 34)
Briefing note by Head of Roads and Amenity Services

5. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME



10.

11.

12.

13.

BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE - DATES OF MEETINGS 2019/2020

(Pages 35 - 38)
Report by Area Committee Manager

NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE FOR DUNOON
PRIMARY SCHOOL (Pages 39 - 46)

Report by Special Projects and Quality Improvement Manager

PERFORMANCE REVIEW - AREA SCORECARD (Pages 47 - 68)
Report by Performance and Improvement Officer

FESTIVE LIGHTING UPDATE (Pages 69 - 74)
Report by Transformation Project Manager

ROTHESAY WAR MEMORIAL - ADDITIONAL INSCRIPTION REQUEST
(Pages 75 - 78)

Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services

DUNOON CARS - RECOMMENDATION OF AWARDS (Pages 79 - 86)
Report by Senior Development Officer
REPORT FOR NOTING

BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 87 - 90)

OTHER BUSINESS FOR DECISION
NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13

Moved by Councillor Good, Seconded by Councillor Anderson

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:

Recognises the importance of Cowal Golf Club to the people of Cowal and visitors

alike.

Supports, in its entirety, the existing title conditions imposed when the Cowal Golf

Club was conveyed by the District Council to the Golf Club in 1991:



‘(First) the said subjects shall be used as a golf course for the benefits of the people
of Cowal and that in all time coming on payment of the appropriate fees to be levied
and charged by our said disponees; (Second) the areas shown shaded in black on
the plan annexed hereto shall be retained in all time coming as amenity open space
and shall not be built upon in any manner or form without our prior written consent;
(Third) our said disponees and their foresaids shall be entitled to alter and extend the
existing clubhouse in accordance with plans previously to be submitted to and
approved by us but no other buildings, dwellinghouses, chalets or other forms of
residential accommodation will be permitted to be erected on any part of the said
subjects hereby disponed; (Fourth) our said disponees and their foresaids shall be
responsible for the maintenance and repair of boundary walls and fences in so far as
and to such extent as we would be liable to do in any question with adjoining
proprietors.’

14. ROTHESAY PAVILION PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 91 - 102)
Report by Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager

E1 (a) Exempt Appendix (Pages 103 - 108)

E1 15. SITE TO REAR OF ROTHESAY PAVILION, ROTHESAY, ISLE OF BUTE
DISPOSAL TO APPLETREE NURSERY (Pages 109 - 114)

Report by Estates Surveyor

E1 16. STRIP OF GROUND AT INNELLAN VILLAGE HALL, INNELLAN (Pages 115 - 120)
Report by Estates Surveyor

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
appropriate paragraph of Part | of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

Paragraph 8 The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the authority under any
particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply of goods or services.

Paragraph 9 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of

negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods or
services.



Bute and Cowal Area Committee

Councillor Jim Anderson (Vice-Chair) Councillor Gordon Blair

Councillor Jim Findlay Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Bobby Good (Chair) Stuart McLean (Clerk)
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Alan Reid Councillor Len Scoullar

Contact: Andrea Moir, Senior Area Committee Assistant - 01369 708662



Public DdcBffRt Pack Agenda ltem 3a

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the TIMBER PIER

Present:

Attending:

BUILDING, DUNOON on TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2018

Councillor Jim Anderson (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Jim Findlay Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Audrey Forrest

Councillor Yvonne McNeilly

Alistair McGregor, Chief Executive ACHA

Stuart McLean, Area Committee Manager

Jonathan Miles, Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager
David Mitchell, Head Teacher Dunoon Grammar School
Louise Nicol, Head Teacher Rothesay Academy
Rosemary McMillan, ACHA

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were intimated by:

Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Bobby Good
Councillor Len Scoular

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were intimated.

MINUTES

(@)

Bute and Cowal Area Committee 4th September 2018

The minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on the 4t
September
2018 was approved as a correct record.

Special Bute and Cowal Area Committee 23rd October 2018

The minute of the Special Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on the
231 October 2018 was approved as a correct record.

Cowal Transport Forum 26th September 2018

The minute of the Cowal Transport Forum meeting held on 26t
September 2018 was noted.



Page 6

(d) Bute and Cowal Area Community Pl
[...]
ividual case that had been
highlighted and respond to the constituent and her fellow ward councillors.

NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE FOR DUNOON
PRIMARY SCHOOL

The Committee gave consideration to a progress update report on the Council’s
Schools redevelopment project in partnership with hubNorth Scotland Ltd for the
refurbishment/part new build of Dunoon Primary School.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:

1. Considered and noted the contents of the report and;

2. Noted the recent success of the Special Projects Team at the Argyll and Bute

excellence awards.

(Ref: Report by Special Projects & Quality Improvement Manager dated 4t
December 2018, submitted)

PERFORMANCE REVIEW - AREA SCORECARD

The Committee gave consideration to the Area Scorecard for financial quarter 2 of
2018-2019.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:-

1.

Noted the performance presented on the scorecard and supporting
commentary.

2. Agreed to the removal of the Community Emergency Plan measures from the

Scorecard and Quarterly Performance reports from FQ3 2018/19 onwards.



Page 8

3. Agreed that should the situation with Community Emergency Plans change
the Civil Contingencies Manager, Susan Donnelly would submit a report
updating the Committee.

4. Agreed that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area
Committee contact either the Performance Management and Improvement
Officer or the Responsible Named Officer with any queries and;

5. Noted that work was ongoing and to respond to the Performance
Management and Improvement Officer with requests or comments regarding
the layout and format of the Report and Scorecard.

(Ref: Report by Performance and Improvement Officer dated 4" December 2018,
submitted).
ACHA ANNUAL UPDATE

The Committee gave consideration to an annual update presentation for the Bute
and Cowal area by Argyll Community Housing Association.

Decision
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:
1. Noted the contents of the presentation and;

2. Thanked Argyll Community Housing Association for the way in which the
recent demolishment of properties on Bute was handled.

(Ref: Presentation by Chief Executive, ACHA dated 4" December 2018, submitted)

ROADS AND AMENITY SERVICES UPDATE
The Committee gave consideration to a briefing paper which provided an update on
operational matters within the roads and amenity services department in Bute and
Cowal.
Decision
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;

2. Expressed disappointment at the lack of officer representation at the meeting.

(Ref: Briefing note by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 4t December
2018, submitted)



Page 9

10. CHARITY AND TRUST FUNDS

The Committee gave consideration to a report setting out the proposed method for
distribution of the charities and trust funds in the Bute and Cowal Area.

Decision
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:

1. Agreed the distribution of the Charities and Trust Funds as outlined in
appendix 1 of the report and;

2. Agreed to request whether further amalgamation of the funds was viable and
delegate to the Area Committee Manager to raise this with the Finance
department.

(Ref: Report by Finance Manger dated 4" December 2018, submitted)

11. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE

The Committee gave consideration to a progress update briefing paper on the Health
and Social Care Partnership.

Decision
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted the contents of the report.
(Ref: Briefing note by Interim Head of Service HSCP dated 4t December 2018,
submitted)
12. BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN

The Committee gave consideration to the Bute and Cowal Workplan for December
2018 to June 2019 inclusive.

Decision
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted the Bute and Cowal Workplan.

(Ref: Bute and Cowal Workplan dated 4" December 2018, submitted)

13. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13
The Committee considered the following Notice of Motion submitted under
Standing Order 13 which was proposed at the meeting by Councillor Jim Anderson
and seconded by Councillor Alan Reid —

Motion

That the existing Dunoon-Gourock ferry service is no longer fit for purpose.



14.

Page 10

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee therefore:

(a) Agrees that the Chair will write, as a matter of urgency, to the Scottish
Government asking that they invite tenders for a subsidised passenger
service between Dunoon-Gourock.

(b) Agrees that the tender documents should specify that vessels be provided
which can cope with the weather conditions expected on the Upper Clyde

in winter. The successful bidder can choose to carry vehicles on a
commercial basis, but will only receive a subsidy for carrying passengers.

Moved by: Councillor Jim Anderson, Seconded by: Councillor Alan Reid
Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee unanimously agreed the contents of the
submitted notice of motion.

(Ref: Notice of Motion by Councillor Jim Anderson and seconded by
Councillor Alan Reid, dated 4t December 2018, submitted)

ROTHESAY PAVILION

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided members with an
update on progress with the Rothesay Pavilion Adaptive Restoration and Extension
Works project following completion of the funding package in September 2017 and
the award of the construction contract to Messrs CBC Ltd (CBC) in November 2017.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the progress update
provided in the report.

(Ref: Report by Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager dated 4" December 2018,
submitted)

The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following items of
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 8&9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to
the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

(@) Rothesay Pavilion Exempt Appendix

The Committee gave consideration to an exempt financial information
appendix pertaining to the Rothesay Pavilion.

Decision
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:-

1. Considered and noted the in depth review and reconciliation of the



Page 11

financial and non-financial performance of the project following the
new Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager appointment on 23rd July
2018, as set out within the Exempt Appendix 1 to the report.

2. Agreed that due to the significant level of financial support that the
Council has committed to the Rothesay Pavilion Project and the
lack of information available, that the report by the Rothesay
Pavilion Project Manager be referred to the Audit and Scrutiny
Committee for consideration in order to expedite a possible formal
review of the project.

3. Agreed that due to the significant level of financial support that the
Council has committed to the Rothesay Pavilion Project to
recommend that a Bute and Cowal Area Committee elected
member (or a substitute) and the Rothesay Pavilion Project
Manager (or substitute) be appointed to attend all Rothesay
Pavilion Charity Board meetings in their entirety.

4. Agreed that the Area Committee Manager would highlight the
discussion held with the Chief Executive and appropriate Senior
Officers.

(Ref: Appendix by Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager dated 4t
December 2018, submitted)

15. SITE TO REAR OF ROTHESAY PAVILION, ROTHESAY, ISLE OF BUTE
DISPOSAL TO APPLETREE NURSERY

The Committee gave consideration to a report on a proposal regarding land at the
rear of Rothesay Pauvilion.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed to continue this item to the March
meeting of the Area Committee to allow for further clarification;
¢ On the impact of this decision on the Rothesay Pavilion and any future
development thereof and;
e On early years provision within Rothesay.

(Ref: Report by Estates Surveyor dated 4t December 2018, submitted)



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Public DdcafhtPack  Agenda Item 3b

MINUTE
[...]
re is a risk that in future years community partners may
approach the Council to fund their events due to a lack of independent

revenue streams or external funding.

6.7 Customer Service — none

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure, Pippa Milne
Policy Lead for Roads and Amenity Services, Clir Roddy McCuish

11/2/19



Page 73

For further information contact: Mark Calder, Project Manager, on 01546 604756



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75 Agenda Item 10

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL AREA
COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 5™ MARCH 2019

ROTHESAY WAR MEMORIAL - ADDITIONAL INSCRIPTION REQUEST

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council has received a request for an additional inscription to be added to
the Rothesay War Memorial. This in recognition of Margaret Davidson of
Ardencraig Cottage, Bute, who is listed among the Scottish Voluntary Aid
Detachment Casualties of WW1 commemorated on the Scottish National War
Memorial at Edinburgh Castle. Margaret, who is honoured on British national
memorials, is not remembered officially on Bute. This report seeks to remedy
this and include Margaret’s name on the Rothesay War Memorial.

The Council has responsibility for maintenance of certain war memorials across
Argyll and Bute. The Rothesay War Memorial is one of those memorials for
which the Council has responsibility for.

It is recommended that Members approve the request for the additional
inscription and instruct Roads and Amenity Services to arrange for the
inscription to be added.



Page 76

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL AREA
COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 5™ MARCH 2019

ROTHESAY WAR MEMORIAL - ADDITIONAL INSCRIPTION REQUEST

2.0

3.0

4.0

INTRODUCTION

2.1

The Council has received a request for an additional inscription to be
added to the Rothesay War Memorial.

RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1

It is recommended that Members approve the request for the additional
inscription and
[...]
to the owner of Gibson’s Electrical, 96 Argyll Street
)

a
b
c
d) Up to £50,000 to the owner of Bookpoint, 2a Ferry Brae



Page 80

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL AREA
COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 5 MARCH 2019

DUNOON CARS - RECOMMENDATION OF AWARDS

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

4.2

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to ask Members to agree grant awards to the
property owners of four properties through Dunoon Conservation Area
Regeneration Scheme (CARS).

The cumulative value of grant amounts to three hundred and twenty thousand,
two hundred and sixty-seven pounds (£320,267). The awards represent grants
towards the improvement of three shopfronts and the repair of one tenement
building.

Grant is based on the lowest tender returns from competitive tender exercises
and has been calculated at 80% of the total eligible costs of each project. In the
case of the tenement property, grant would be shared equally between the two
property owners.

The applications have been assessed against, and are fully compliant with,

Dunoon CARS project criteria, and have been agreed by Historic Environment
Scotland.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Bute and Cowal Area Committee:

approve the following grant offers:

a) Up to £200,000 to the 2 property owners of 65-67 Argyll Street

b) Up to £27,192 to the owner of Kent’s the Butchers, 95 Argyll Street

c) Up to £43,074 to the owner of Gibson'’s Electrical, 96 Argyll Street
d) Up to £50,000 to the owner of Bookpoint, 2a Ferry Brae



5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

Page 81

DETAIL

Dunoon CARS is a partnership project between Argyll and Bute Council and
Historic Environment Scotland. As a heritage-led grants administration
programme, the project seeks to safeguard Dunoon’s heritage by supporting
property owners return their buildings and shopfronts to a good state of repair,
which in turn increases the attractiveness of Dunoon’s town centre.

65-67 Argyll Street ha
[...]
 based on the scoring mechanism outlined within a paper
outlining project governance, seen before Bute and Cowal Area Committee on 5
December 2017. Should project finance allow, there may be opportunity to invite
submissions from the unsuccessful applications at a later date and property
owners would be contacted in this case.

The three shopfronts recommended to benefit from grant at present are as



5.10

5.11

6.0

6.1

7.0

Page 82

follows:
Shop Works Planning Grant at
reference 80% of total
eligible
works
Kent's the | Refurbishment of shopfront 18/02510/PP | £27,192
Butchers
Gibson’s Fabric repair, enhancement of 18/02463/PP | £43,074
Electrical shopfront and reinstatement of
traditional awning and gate
Bookpoint | Alterations and fabric repairs to 18/02368/PP | £50,000
shopfront

The costs are based on the lowest tender returns from a competitively tendered
procurement exercise.

Dunoon CARS is being delivered over a 5-year period, and will conclude on
31 March 2022. A full funding package of £1.5m is in place, with expenditure
monitored on a regular basis. There is currently sufficient funds in place to
make the recommended awards under the scheme.

CONCLUSION

The grant awards will safeguard a prominent historic property that has been
identified as a priority for the project and will also enhance the look and feel of
Dunoon'’s principal shopping street. These awards will go some way to meeting
the Dunoon CARS programme outcomes.

IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Policy - The Outcome Improvement Plan and Local Development Plan
support town centre regeneration and a diverse and thriving economy.

7.2 Financial — There is sufficient funding within the Dunoon CARS budget to
support the following grant awards:

a) Up to £200,000 to the 2 property owners of 65-67 Argyll Street

b) Up to £27,192 to the owner of Kent's the Butchers, 95 Argyll Street
c) Up to £43,074 to the owner of Gibson’s Electrical, 96 Argyll Street
d) Up to £50,000 to the owner of Bookpoint, 2a Ferry Brae

A

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in 
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2019 

Present:                            Councillor Bobby Good (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly

Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Len Scoullar

Attending: Stuart McLean, Area Committee Manager
Tom Murphy, Amenity Manager (Lync)
David Logan, Special Projects and Quality Improvement Manager
Ross McLaughlin, Property Development Manager
Stuart Watson, Traffic and Development Manager (Lync)
Jonathan Miles, Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager
Lorna Pearce, Senior Development Officer
Douglas Bouttell, Estates Surveyor
Cassie McAteer, Estates Surveyor
Claire Hallybone, Dunoon CARS Project Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated by Councillor Gordon Blair.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee 4th December 2018 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on the 4th 
December 2018 was approved as a correct record.

The Chair updated the Committee on arrangements that are now in place 
for Members to visit the Scottish Parliament for a meeting with the 
Minister for Transport and Connectivity on the 12th March 2019 to discuss 
the future of the Dunoon-Gourock ferry service.

(b) Cowal Transport Forum 17th December 2018 
The minute of the Cowal Transport Forum meeting held on 17th December 
2018 was noted.



(c) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group 5th February 2019 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group held on
5th February 2019 was noted.

The Chair informed the Committee that the new Chair of the Bute and 
Cowal Area Community Planning Group is Cathleen Russell, the 
Committee expressed confidence in the appointment and wished 
Cathleen well in her new role.

4. ROADS AND AMENITY SERVICES UPDATE 

The Committee gave consideration to a briefing paper which provided an update on 
operational matters within the Roads and Amenity Services Department in Bute and 
Cowal.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:-

1. Noted the contents of the briefing note.

2. Noted that an options paper concerning parking tariffs and associated 
procedures would be submitted to a future meeting.

(Ref: Briefing note by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated February 2019, 
submitted)

5. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

1. Mr McCallum, Bute Community Council, raised concerns regarding the length 
of time abandoned cars had been left in the West Church Car Park and why 
Argyll and Bute Council had not removed them.

Stuart Watson the Traffic and Development Manager informed Mr McCallum 
that he would refer this matter to his colleagues and a conversation took place 
regarding a scrap metal merchant who was willing to remove the cars free of 
charge and contact details would be passed onto Stuart Watson.

2. Mr MacIntyre, Bute Community Council, asked the Committee when the road 
to Ardmaleish Farm would be repaired as he feels it is now in a dangerous 
state.

Councillor Scoullar informed Mr MacIntyre that funding was in place for this 
section of road to be repaired and work would commence during the summer 
2019.
  



3. Mr MacIntyre raised concerns over the ongoing pothole issue on Bute and 
requested a breakdown spend of roads repairs on Bute compared to Cowal. 

Mr Watson informed the Committee that he would provide the Committee with 
the information requested and informed Mr MacIntyre that there is an existing 
framework in place with timeframes to deal with potholes and other road 
repairs.

4. Mr McCallum requested that Roads and Amenity Services drain and fill the 
manhole outside Ardmaleish Farm.

Mr Watson noted the incident.

5. Mr MacIntyre informed the Committee that the white lines at the Co-Op 
junction have eroded.

 
          Mr Watson agreed to take this away as an urgent matter.

6. Mr Morrison, Bute Community Council, raised concerns regarding the 
positioning of Public and Councillor Question time on the agenda citing that 
having it at the beginning of the agenda limits the public interaction and the 
ability for the public to ask questions about items once that item had been 
presented by officers.

The Committee held a conversation and noted that the Chair of the Bute and 
Cowal Area Committee and the Area Committee Manager would meet to 
discuss the concerns raised. 

7. Mr MacIntyre asked if the Rothesay Pavilion would be finished by it’s 
scheduled completion date of the 31st July 2019.

Jonathan Miles, Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager, informed Mr MacIntyre 
that there is a contractual obligation on the firms involved to complete on time.

8. Mr McCallum asked when Bute Community Council could have a tour of the 
Pavilion.

Mr Miles responded that he would be happy to arrange a suitable date with Mr 
McCallum directly.

9. Mr McCallum raised concerns about the proposed disposal of land to the rear 
of Rothesay Pavilion to Appletree Nursery.

Stuart McLean, Area Committee Manager, informed Mr McCallum that due to        
provisions made within the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 this item 
was exempt and therefore details could not be discussed at this time.

           



10.Mr MacIntyre asked the Committee for a breakdown comparison of Bute 
school rolls compared to other areas in the local authority.

Councillor McNeilly informed Mr MacIntyre that she would provide Bute 
Community Council with this information.

           Question raised at the conclusion of the meeting.

11.The Chair on behalf of a constituent raised concerns regarding speeding 
issues on the Bullwood Road, Dunoon, referencing a study undertaken by the 
constituent in response to a recently undertaken speed survey.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed:-

1. That the Chair would raise the concerns outlined by the constituent with 
Police Scotland.

2. Agreed to forward the study undertaken by the constituent to officers for 
comment.

6. BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE - DATES OF MEETINGS 2019/2020 

The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining the schedule of meetings in 
the Bute and Cowal area from September 2019 to June 2020.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee endorsed the submitted programme of 
meetings.

(Ref: Report by Area Committee Manager dated 16 January 2019, submitted)

7. NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE FOR  DUNOON 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 

The Committee gave consideration to a progress update report on the Council’s 
Schools redevelopment project in partnership with hubNorth Scotland Ltd for the 
refurbishment/part new build of Dunoon Primary School.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the 
report.

(Ref: Report by Special Projects & Quality Improvement Manager dated 29 January 
2019, submitted)



8. PERFORMANCE REVIEW - AREA SCORECARD 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which presented the Area Report and
Scorecard for Financial Quarter 3 2018/19 (October-December 2018) which 
illustrated the agreed performance measures.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:-

1. Noted the performance presented on the scorecard and supporting 
commentary.

2. Agreed that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area 
Committee contact either the Performance Management and Improvement 
Officer or the Responsible Named Officer with any queries.

3. Noted that work was ongoing and to respond to the Performance
Management and Improvement Officer with requests or comments regarding 
the layout and format of the Report and Scorecard.

4. Noted thanks to the Performance Management and Improvement Officer for 
improvements to the scorecard and prompt responses to questions raised by 
Members.

(Ref: Report by Performance and Improvement Officer dated 5 March 2019, 
submitted).

9. FESTIVE LIGHTING UPDATE 

The Committee gave consideration to an update report on the delivery of festive
lighting across Bute and Cowal in 2018, as well as the community handover
arrangements now that the Council is ceasing to provide this non-statutory
service.

Decision 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;

2. Agreed that Port Bannatyne should be added to the list of Bute and Cowal 
communities to be considered for festive funding, on the basis that the 
Council has historically provided ad-hoc support to the project.

(Ref: Report by Transformation Project Manager dated 11 February 2019, submitted)



10. ROTHESAY WAR MEMORIAL - ADDITIONAL INSCRIPTION REQUEST 

The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining a request received for an 
additional inscription to be added to the Rothesay War Memorial, in recognition of 
Margaret Davidson of Ardencraig Cottage, Bute, who is listed among the Scottish 
Voluntary Aid Detachment Casualties of WW1 commemorated on the Scottish 
National War Memorial at Edinburgh Castle.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:

1. Agreed to approve the request for the additional inscription and instruct Roads 
and Amenity Services to arrange for the inscription to be added and;

2. Noted the importance of the inscription in the recognition of women’s roles 
during wars.

(Ref: Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated January 2019, 
submitted)

11. DUNOON CARS - RECOMMENDATION OF AWARDS 

The Committee gave consideration to a report to approve grant offers towards
the full-scale repair of a tenement property and three shopfront improvements.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed to approve the following grant offers:

a) Up to £200,000 to the 2 property owners of 65-67 Argyll Street

b) Up to £27,192 to the owner of Kent’s the Butchers, 95 Argyll Street

c) Up to £43,074 to the owner of Gibson’s Electrical, 96 Argyll Street

d) Up to £50,000 to the owner of Bookpoint, 2a Ferry Brae

(Ref: Report by Senior Development Officer dated 22 January 2019, submitted)

12. BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

The Committee gave consideration to the Bute and Cowal Workplan for March 2019 
to June 2020 inclusive.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted the Bute and Cowal Workplan.

(Ref: Bute and Cowal Workplan dated 5 March 2019, submitted).



The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to consider item 13. Notice of Motion 
Under Standing Order 13 in private. This item was therefore taken after item 14. 
Rothesay Pavilion Progress Update on the agenda.

13. ROTHESAY PAVILION PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided members with a 
progress update on the Rothesay Pavilion Adaptive Restoration and Extension 
Works project, being delivered by CBC Ltd (CBC).

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the progress update 
provided in the report.

(Ref: Report by Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager dated 23 January 2019,
submitted)

The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following  items of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 8&9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to 
the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

E1 14. EXEMPT APPENDIX 

The Committee gave consideration to an exempt financial information
appendix pertaining to the Rothesay Pavilion.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee: 

1. Noted the financial performance of the project, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report.

2. Noted the positive steps taken by the Head of Economic Development in 
establishing future governance arrangements.

3. Agreed to ask that SMT consider the consequences of any potential extension 
of the timescales associated with the project, specifically financial and in-kind 
support offered by the Council and;

4. Noted the exemplary work undertaken by Jonathan Miles since his 
appointment as Project Manager to the Rothesay Pavilion project. 

(Ref: Appendix by Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager dated 23 January 2019, 
submitted)



15. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 

The Committee considered the following Notice of Motion submitted under
Standing Order 13 which was proposed at the meeting by Councillor Bobby Good 
and seconded by Councillor Jim Anderson –

Motion

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:

Recognises the importance of Cowal Golf Club to the people of Cowal and visitors 
alike.

Supports, in its entirety, the existing title conditions imposed when the Cowal Golf 
Club was conveyed by the District Council to the Golf Club in 1991:

‘(First) the said subjects shall be used as a golf course for the benefits of the people 
of Cowal and that in all time coming on payment of the appropriate fees to be levied 
and charged by our said disponees; (Second) the areas shown shaded in black on 
the plan annexed hereto shall be retained in all time coming as amenity open space 
and shall not be built upon in any manner or form without our prior written consent; 
(Third) our said disponees and their foresaids shall be entitled to alter and extend the 
existing clubhouse in accordance with plans previously to be submitted to and 
approved by us but no other buildings, dwellinghouses, chalets or other forms of 
accommodation will be permitted to be erected on any part of the said subjects 
hereby disponed; (Fourth) our said disponees and their foresaids be responsible for 
the maintenance and repair of boundary walls and fences in so far as and to such 
extent as we would be liable to do in any question with adjoining proprietors’.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee unanimously agreed the contents of the
submitted notice of motion.

(Ref: Notice of Motion by Councillor Bobby Good and seconded by Councillor Jim 
Anderson, dated 5 March 2019, submitted) 

E1 16. SITE TO REAR OF ROTHESAY PAVILION, ROTHESAY, ISLE OF BUTE 
DISPOSAL TO APPLETREE NURSERY 

The Committee gave consideration to a report on a proposal regarding land at the 
rear of Rothesay Pavilion.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed to dispose of the site to the rear of
Rothesay Pavilion to Apple Tree Nursery on the basis outlined in the submitted 
report and that the report be passed to Full Council for approval.

(Ref: Report by Estates Surveyor dated 8 February 2019, submitted)



E1 17. STRIP OF GROUND AT INNELLAN VILLAGE HALL, INNELLAN 

The Committee gave consideration to a proposal regarding a narrow strip of land at
Innellan Village Hall.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed to dispose of the strip of Council
owned land identified at Appendix A to Innellan Public Hall Trustees on the basis
outlined in the submitted report and that the report be passed to Full Council for 
approval.

(Ref: Report by Estates Surveyor dated 15 January 2019, submitted)

At the conclusion of business the Chair reverted back to item 5. Public and 
Councillor Question time to raise an additional question on behalf of a constituent. 


